Organic growth +6%

Adjusted operating profit
margin 26.4%, up 30 bps

Diluted adjusted EPS +12%
in constant currencies

Adjusted free cashflow
€1.2 billion, down 2%
in constant currencies

ROIC improved to 16.8%

Strong balance sheet

Substantial returns to
shareholders

Strategic and ESG Progress

Expert solutions, 58% of
revenues, +8% organically

Cloud software, 16% of
revenues, up +15% organically

Product development: 11% of
revenues, including increased
investment in generative AI

New division formed and key
functions centralized

Employee engagement and
belonging scores increased

Near-term emissions
reduction targets validated by
SBTi

Introduction
2023: delivered 6% organic growth and margin increase; significant progress
towards strategic and ESG goals

Accelerate
Expert
Solutions

Expand Our
Reach

Evolve Core
Capabilities

52023 Full-Year Results

• Introduction

• Financial Review

• Operating and Strategic Review

• Outlook 2024

• Appendix: Financial Supplement

• Appendix: Sustainability and ESG Metrics

Agenda

62023 Full-Year Results

Full-year 2023 results
Organic growth +6%; margin up 30 basis points, EPS up 12% in constant currencies,
and ROIC improved

(€ million, unless otherwise stated) FY 2023 FY 2022 Δ Δ CC Δ OG
Revenues 5,584 5,453 +2% +5% +6%
Adjusted operating profit 1,476 1,424 +4% +6% +7%
Adjusted operating profit margin 26.4% 26.1%
Diluted adjusted EPS 4.55 4.14 +10% +12%
Adjusted free cash flow 1,164 1,220 -5% -2%
Net-debt-to-EBITDA ratio 1.5x 1.3x
ROIC 16.8% 15.5%
Δ: % Change; ∆ CC: % Change in constant currencies (€/$ 1.05); ∆ OG: % Organic growth.

72023 Full-Year Results

Health
27%

Tax &
Accounting

26%

Financial &
Corporate

Compliance
19%

Legal &
Regulatory

16%

Corporate
Performance

& ESG 12%

Revenues by division
Organic growth led by Tax & Accounting and Corporate Performance & ESG

(€ million) FY 2023 FY 2022 Δ Δ CC Δ OG
Health 1,508 1,448 +4% +7% +6%
Tax & Accounting 1,466 1,394 +5% +8% +8%
Financial & Corporate Compliance 1,052 1,056 0% +2% +2%
Legal & Regulatory 875 916 -4% -4% +4%
Corporate Performance & ESG 683 639 +7% +9% +9%